economic benefits were created by the Authority only
at the Sellafield site.

In the reporting period expenditure on buildings, plant
and equipment at the Sellafield site totalled £837
million (2024: £863 million), all of which was incurred
on buildings, plant and equipment which were created
primarily to fulfil the Authority’s decommissioning
liabilities, and therefore did not meet the criteria for
recognition as property plant and equipment as set out
in note 11. This amount was charged to the Statement
of Comprehensive Net Expenditure and the estimated
cost previously provided was released from the nuclear
provision.

(e) Changes in value of decommissioning asset
balances

Changes in the estimated future cost of
decommissioning, related to commercial property,
plant and equipment, are offset by matching
changes in the value of the IAS 37 property, plant and
equipment asset. A decrease of less than £1 million
was recognised in the year (2024: decrease of £17
million). Effect of applying discounting and sensitivity
to different discount rates The effect of applying
discounting to the nuclear provision value is to reduce
the provision, due to the real term discount rates being
positive.

176

 OFFICIAL#

2025 2024
£m £m

Undiscounted value of the nuclear provision 215,954 198,898
Effect of applying discounting (105,853) (93,642)
Discounted value of the nuclear provision 110,101 105,256
Value if discount rates were 0.5% higher 99,449 94,997
Value if discount rates were 0.5% lower 121,629 116,234

NDA Group

# OFFICIAL

Nuclear provision - segmental analysis and timing

Movements in the discounted nuclear provision for each segment of the NDA Group nuclear provision are as
follows:  OFFICIAL#

Sellafield NRS NWS NTS 2025 Total 2024 Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Opening balance 73,523 24,097 7,570 66 105,256 124,395

Unwind of discount 1,800 576 188 2 2,566 1,390

Released in year (3,077) (747) (175)  - (3,999) (3,956)
Discount rate change (1,451) (578) (184)  - (2,213) (32,852)
Inflation 2,391 930 250 2 3,573 6,481
Changes in cost estimate 4,914  -  - 4 4,918 9,798
Closing balance 78,100 24,278 7,649 74 110,101 105,256

# OFFICIAL

 OFFICIAL#

Sellafield NRS NWS NTS 2025 Total
£m £m £m £m £m

Opening balance 135,508 47,513 15,797 80 198,898

Net movements 15,653 1,059 337 7 17,056

Closing balance 151,161 48,572 16,134 87 215,954

# OFFICIAL

Movements in the undiscounted nuclear provision for each segment of the NDA Group nuclear provision are as
follows:

24. Nuclear provisions continued

Annual accounts continued

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cashflows for the NDA Group nuclear provision is as follows:
 OFFICIAL#

Sellafield NRS NWS NTS 2025 Total 2024 Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Within 1 year 3,131 983 178  - 4,292 4,019

2-5 years 11,540 3,234 982 12 15,768 15,645

6-20 years 34,785 8,888 3,280 62 47,015 43,609

21-50 years 21,263 8,545 2,298  - 32,106 31,717

After 50 years 7,384 2,625 911  - 10,920 10,266